

No. 04-2550

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
THIRD CIRCUIT

Citizens for Health, American Psychoanalytic Association, American Association for Health Freedom, New Hampshire Citizens for Health Freedom, American Mental Health Alliance, American Association of Practicing Psychiatrists, Health Administration Responsibility Project, Congress of California Seniors, National Coalition of Mental Health, Professionals and Consumers, California Consumer Health Care Council, American Association of Practice Psychiatrists, Sally Scofield, Eugene B. Meyer, Daniel S. Schragger, Morton Zivan, Michaele Dunlap, Tedd Koren, Jane Doe, Janice Chester, Deborah Peel
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Tommy G. Thompson, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Defendant - Appellee

On Appeal from United States District Court
Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT

Sheri Joy Nasya Tolliver
Texas State Bar No. 24028050
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
Michael Tigar Human Rights Center
1405 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741
(512) 474-5073 [telephone]
(512) 474-0726 [facsimile]

This Brief is filed in support of Citizens for Health, *et. al.*, the Plaintiff-Appellant, and urges reversal of the lower court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS.....	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. HISTORY OF HIPAA AND THE AMENDED PRIVACY RULE.....	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT BECAUSE THE AMENDED RULE IS PERMISSIVE, IT DOES NOT VIOLATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	9
III. THE HIPAA AMENDED PRIVACY RULE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERES WITH INDIVIDUALS’ ABILITY TO SAFEGUARD PRIVATE MEDICAL INFORMATION FROM DISCLOSURE.....	17
A. <u>Disclosural Privacy With Respect To Medical Information Is A Constitutionally Protected Right.....</u>	17
B. <u>The Government Has Taken An Active Role To Regulate The Disclosure Of Individuals= Highly Confidential and Personal Medical Information.....</u>	20
C. <u>The Government Has Violated The Constitutional Right Of Disclosural Privacy.....</u>	21
D. <u>The Government Has Not Articulated A Compelling Interest To Justify Its Actions, Nor Can It.....</u>	22

IV. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</u> 531 U.S. 288, 295 (2000).....	16
<u>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</u> , 365 U.S. 715, 726 (1961).....	13
<u>Citizens for Health, et. at. v. Thompson</u> , 2004 WL 765356 (E.D. Pa. 2004)...	7, 10
<u>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Soc. Servs. Dep’t.</u> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	9
<u>Engel v. Vitale</u> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	13
<u>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</u> , 417 U.S. 556, 94 S.Ct. 2416 (1974).....	11
<u>Givens v. Mullikin</u> , 75 S.W.3d 383 (2002).....	18
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 382 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678 (1965).....	12, 13
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472 (2003).....	18
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602, 612-13 (1971).....	14
<u>McCabe v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Railway Co.</u> , 235 U.S. 151 (1914).....	10,13, 16
<u>Nixon v. Condon</u> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	11, 16
<u>Public Utilities Commission of the District of Columbia v. Pollak</u> , 343 U.S. 451, 462-63 (1952).....	13, 16
<u>Reitman v. Mulkey</u> , 387 U.S. 369, 87 S.Ct. 1627 (1967).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 22

<u>United States v. Berry</u> , 670 F.2d 583, 590 (5th Cir. 1982).....	17
<u>Wallace v. Jaffree</u> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	15
<u>Whalen v. Roe</u> , 429 U.S. 589, 97 S.Ct. 869 (1977).....	18, 19, 21

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320d.....	6
------------------------	---

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 160.102	8
45 C.F.R. § 160.103	9
45 C.F.R. § 164.506	8, 20
45 C.F.R. § 164.506(a).....	20
45 C.F.R. § 164.506(a)(1).....	20

Other Authorities

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 104-191, § 264(c), Title II (1996)	6, 7
